To: The Council Date: March 3, 2016

From: Mayor Council District: Citywide

General Plan Amendment to Adopt the Amendments to the Mobility Plan 2035 (CPC-2013-910-GPA-SP-CA-MSC-M2)

I herewith concur with the City Planning Commission's action and transmit this matter for your consideration.

ERIC GARCETTI Mayor

3.01.16

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

DAVID H. J. AMBROZ PRESIDENT

RENEE DAKE WILSON VICE-PRESIDENT

ROBERT L. AHN
CAROLINE CHOE
RICHARD KATZ
JOHN W. MACK
SAMANTHA MILLMAN
VERONICA PADILLA
DANA M. PERLMAN

JAMES K. WILLIAMS
COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT
(213) 978-1300



ERIC GARCETTI

Council District No. Citywide

City Plan Case No. CPC-2013-910-GPA-SP-CA-MSC-M2

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801

> VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP DIRECTOR

(213) 978-1271

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1274

JAN ZATORSKI DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978–1273

FAX: (213) 978-1275

INFORMATION http://planning.lacity.org

FEB 26 2016

Honorable Eric M. Garcetti, Mayor City of Los Angeles City Hall, Room 305 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Mayor Garcetti:

General Plan Amendment to adopt the amendments to the Mobility Plan 2035.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 551, 555 and 558 of the City Charter, transmitted herewith is the February 11, 2016 action of the City Planning Commission approving the proposed amendments to the Mobility Plan 2035.

Therefore, on behalf of the City Planning Commission, I set forth their findings, and recommend adoption of the subject General Plan Amendment and corresponding actions by City Council.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Mayor:

- 1. <u>Concur</u> in the attached action of the City Planning Commission relative to its approval of the proposed General Plan Amendment; and
- Recommend that the City Council find, based on its independent judgment, after consideration of the entire administrative record, including the Mobility Plan EIR, EIR No. 2013-0911-EIR; SCH No. 2013041012, certified on August 11, 2015 ("Final EIR"), First Addendum, No. ENV- 2013-0911-ADD1, and the Second Addendum dated January 28, 2016, No. ENV 2013-0911-ADD2, that the amendments to the Mobility Plan 2035 and the amendments to the Community Plans were environmentally assessed in the Final EIR and that pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 and 15164 and Public Resources Code Section 21166 no subsequent or supplemental EIR is required for approval of the Mobility Plan 2035 and Community Plan amendments.

- 3. Recommend that the Mayor approve and the City Council adopt the draft Resolution (attached as Exhibit "A"), which does all of the following:
 - a. Amends the Mobility Plan 2035 (as updated on January 20, 2016), by adopting the amendments (Exhibit A.2-A.3) to the Mobility Plan 2035, including text and map amendments.
 - b. Amends the Land Use Element of the General Plan (consisting of 35 community plans) to emphasize already existing law that the Community Plans' goals, objectives, policies and programs regarding circulation are aspirational and to be implemented only to the extent feasible and appropriate in light of other complementary policies in the GP (Exhibit A.1).

Very truly yours,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP Director of Planning

Ken Bernstein, AICP Principal City Planner

Attachments: Resolution, Mobility Plan 2035, Addendum to the Environmental Impact Report

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

DAVID H. J. AMBROZ PRESIDENT

RENEE DAKE WILSON

ROBERT L. AHN CAROLINE CHOE RICHARD KATZ JOHN W. MACK SAMANTHA MILLMAN VERONICA PADILLA DANA M. PERLMAN

TAMES K. WILLIAMS COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT (213) 978-1300

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



MAYOR

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 525 Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP DIRECTOR (213) 978-1271

> LISA M. WEBBER, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1274

IAN ZATORSKI DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1273

FAX: (213) 978-1275

INFORMATION http://planning.lacity.org

FEB 26 2016

Honorable City Council City of Los Angeles City Hall, Room 395 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Councilmembers:

Council District No. Citywide

City Plan Case No. CPC-2013-910-GPA-SP-CA-MSC-M2

General Plan Amendment to adopt the amendments to the Mobility Plan 2035.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 551, 555 and 558 of the City Charter, transmitted herewith is the February 11, 2016 action of the City Planning Commission approving the proposed amendments to the Mobility Plan 2035.

The proposed General Plan Amendment was submitted to the Mayor whose recommendation will be forwarded to you as specified by Section 11.5.6 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council:

- Concur in the attached action of the City Planning Commission relative to its approval 1. of the proposed General Plan Amendment; and
- 2. Find, based on its independent judgment, after consideration of the entire administrative record, including the Mobility Plan EIR, EIR No. 2013-0911-EIR; SCH No. 2013041012, certified on August 11, 2015 ("Final EIR"), First Addendum, No. ENV- 2013-0911-ADD1, and the Second Addendum dated January 28, 2016, No. ENV 2013-0911-ADD2, that the amendments to the Mobility Plan 2035 and the amendments to the Community Plans were environmentally assessed in the Final EIR and that pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 and 15164 and Public Resources Code Section 21166 no subsequent or supplemental EIR is required for approval of the Mobility Plan 2035 and Community Plan amendments.

- 3. Adopt the draft Resolution (attached as Exhibit "A"), which does all of the following:
 - a. Amends the Mobility Plan 2035 (as updated on January 20, 2016), by adopting the amendments (Exhibit A.2-A.3) to the Mobility Plan 2035, including text and map amendments.
 - b. Amends the Land Use Element of the General Plan (consisting of 35 community plans) to emphasize already existing law that the Community Plans' goals, objectives, policies and programs regarding circulation are aspirational and to be implemented only to the extent feasible and appropriate in light of other complementary policies in the GP (Exhibit A.1).

Very truly yours,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP Director of Planning

Ken Bernstein, AICP Principal City Planner

Attachments: Resolution, Mobility Plan 2035, Addendum to the Environmental Impact Report